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2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Actual Actual Revised Budget Budget Budget

Revenue

  Taxes 310 - 319 $9,796,506 $10,611,520 $9,953,802 $10,195,296 $9,928,040

  Licenses & Permits 320 -329 490,296 323,744 275,350 274,950 274,950

  Intergovernmental 330 - 339 1,889,525 4,106,141 4,663,226 2,394,563 2,338,542

  Charges for Services 340 - 349 33,373,247 32,737,179 34,517,625 34,997,040 35,094,525

  Fines & Forfeits 350 - 359 230,214 110,907 81,800 81,800 81,800

  Misc 360 - 369 3,126,779 3,456,238 3,918,710 3,436,626 3,511,624
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------

Total Revenues $48,906,566 $51,345,730 $53,410,513 $51,380,275 $51,229,481
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------

  Salary $9,777,540 $9,653,608 $10,324,786 $10,746,381 $10,586,620

  Benefits 3,649,526 3,784,922 4,373,909 4,597,437 4,789,479

  Supplies 13,853,655 12,451,817 14,082,181 13,013,307 13,757,270

  Services 6,583,274 6,883,873 8,066,339 8,682,033 8,099,822

  Intergovermental 3,952,800 4,213,511 4,539,084 4,523,583 4,516,045

  Capital Outlay 1,324,479 3,978,203 15,508,011 8,626,247 8,132,410

  Debt Services 1,826,877 1,685,150 11,747,721 1,897,810 1,897,166

  Interfund Payments 4,161,005 4,249,338 4,697,097 4,247,552 4,273,495

  Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------

Total Expenditures $45,129,155 $46,900,422 $73,339,128 $56,334,350 $56,052,307
----------------------------------- --------------------------------------- -----------------

Excess of Rev. over Exp.  $3,777,411 $4,445,308 ($19,928,615) ($4,954,075) ($4,822,826)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------

Other Financing Sources(uses)

  Other Receipts/Sale of Assets $433,418 $59,784 $1,328,127 $5,500 $5,500

  Transfers-In 15,625,968 4,507,425 4,917,029 4,659,153 5,024,903

  Transfers-Out (15,615,887) (4,507,425) (4,450,453) (4,599,153) (5,024,903)

  Loan/Bond Receipts 2,947,521 1,748,912 7,760,166 2,163,430 674,500
------------------------------------------------------------ -------------------------------------

Excess of Rev. over Exp. & OFSU $7,168,430 $6,254,004 ($10,373,746) ($2,725,145) ($4,142,826)

Beginning Fund Balance 56,201,588 4,633,693 56,496,793 46,214,497 43,862,467

Prior Period Adjustments 6,451,292 0 0 0 0
------------------------------------------------------------ ------------------------------------

Ending Fund Balance $69,821,310 $10,887,697 $46,123,047 $43,489,352 $39,719,641

===================== ======================= ==========

  Personnel 14.69%

  Supplies 12.46%

  Services 8.31%

  Intergovernmental 4.33%

  Capital Outlay 8.26%

  Debt Services 1.82%

  Interfund Payments 4.07%

  Transfer Out 4.40%

  End. Fund Balance 41.65%

100.00%

Summary of Major Revenues, Expenditures, Other Financing Sources and Uses

Personnel, 14.69%

Supplies, 12.46%

Services, 8.31%

Intergovernmental, 
4.33%

Capital Outlay, 8.26%
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2013 Budget by Category
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Revenue 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

  Taxes 310 - 319 9,796,506 10,611,520 9,953,802 10,204,686 9,952,724

  Licenses & Permits 320 -329 490,296 323,744 275,350 274,950 274,950

  Intergovernmental 330 - 339 1,889,525 4,106,141 4,703,402 2,394,563 2,338,542

  Charges for Services 340 - 349 33,373,247 32,737,179 34,517,625 34,997,040 35,094,525

  Fines & Forfeits 350 - 359 230,214 110,907 81,800 81,800 81,800

  Misc 360 - 369 3,126,779 3,456,238 3,740,250 3,435,626 3,510,624

----------------- ----------------- -------------------

Total Revenues $48,906,567 $51,345,729 $53,272,229 $51,388,665 $51,253,165

----------------- ----------------- -------------------

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

  Salary 9,777,540 9,653,608 10,323,400 10,681,642 10,501,890

  Benefits 3,649,526 3,784,922 4,367,077 4,522,010 4,706,793

  Supplies 13,853,655 12,451,817 14,080,488 13,016,757 13,762,520

  Services 6,583,274 6,883,873 7,784,712 8,558,232 8,015,518

  Intergovernmental 3,952,800 4,213,511 4,434,421 4,584,573 4,632,596

Revenues

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

  Taxes 9,796,506 10,611,520 9,953,802 10204686 9952724

  Licenses & Intergov 2,379,821 4,429,885 4,978,752 2,669,513 2,613,492

  Charges for Service 33,373,247 32,737,179 34,517,625 34997040 35094525

  Fines & Misc 3,356,993 3,567,145 3,822,050 3,517,426 3,592,424

Our revenue growth has been very stable despite the unpredictable economy as shown above.
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FY 2013-2014 Biennial Budget Summary 
The total 2013 budget for the City is $104,422,855, and $100,796,851 for 2014. When the 

Beginning Fund Balance and other sources are omitted, the net revenue budget is $51,380,275 for 

2013 and $51,229,481 for 2014. This is an average decrease of $2.11 million per year from the FY 

2012 budget, a 3.94% decrease. The major decrease is in the “Intergovernmental”, which is due to 

the decrease in Grant funded projects, such as the Dolarway project.  The liquor excise tax decrease 

in 2013, the loss of the liquor excise tax in 2014, and the large decrease of liquor board profits in 

2013 and 2014 also play a role in the decline of “Intergovernmental” revenue. “Taxes” is seeing a 

decrease in 2014 for sales tax.  With no new big construction projects on the horizon, we expect to 

see a decline in sales tax. 

 

Summary of Total City Revenues by Sources 
2012 2013 % 2014 %

Revised Budget % Budget % Change Budget % Change

Beginning Fund Balance 56,496,793 46.20% 46,214,497 44.26% -18.20% 43,862,467 43.52% -5.09%

Taxes 9,953,802 8.14% 10,195,296 9.76% 2.43% 9,928,040 9.85% -2.62%

Licenses & Permits 275,350 0.23% 274,950 0.26% -0.15% 274,950 0.27% 0.00%

Intergovernment 4,663,226 3.81% 2,394,563 2.29% -48.65% 2,338,542 2.32% -2.34%

Charges For Services 34,517,625 28.22% 34,997,040 33.51% 1.39% 35,094,525 34.82% 0.28%

Fines & Forfeits 81,800 0.07% 81,800 0.08% 0.00% 81,800 0.08% 0.00%

Miscellaneous 3,918,710 3.20% 3,436,626 3.29% -12.30% 3,511,624 3.48% 2.18%

Other Financing Sources 12,387,920 10.13% 6,828,083 6.54% -44.88% 5,704,903 5.66% -16.45%

122,295,226$    100.00% 104,422,855$ 100.00% -14.61% $100,796,851 100.00% -3.47%

44.26%

9.76%

0.26%
2.29%

33.51%

0.08%
3.29%

6.54%
2013 Budget

Beginning Fund Balance Taxes

Licenses & Permits Intergovernment

Charges For Services Fines & Forfeits

Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources

43.52%

9.85%

0.27%
2.32%

34.82%

0.08%
3.48%

5.66%

2014 Budget

Beginning Fund Balance Taxes

Licenses & Permits Intergovernment

Charges For Services Fines & Forfeits

Miscellaneous Other Financing Sources

The 44.8% decrease in the “Other Financing Sources” in 2013 is due to the sale of land and 

interfund loans budgeted in 2012. This land sale and interfund loans were used to defease the 2001 

GO Land Bond and the 2002 GO City Hall Bond, and to purchase the Hubble building.  The 

16.45% decrease in the “Other Financing Sources” in 2014 is due to the $1.5 million public works 

trust fund loan budgeted for 2013. 
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Revenue Source by Fund and Category: 
Licenses Charges Fines Total Other

2013 & Intergovt for & Operating Financing

Taxes Permits Revenue Services Forfeits Misc Revenues Sources Total

General $5,769,181 $271,350 $627,915 $3,323,198 $81,800 $206,292 $10,279,736 $1,571,400 $11,851,136

Street 0 0 257,503 81,000 0 1,100 339,603 1,120,000 1,459,603

Arterial 0 3,600 890,622 0 0 500 894,722 385,000 1,279,722

Traffic Impact Fee 0 0 0 31,500 0 300 31,800 0 31,800

Criminal Justice 614,000 0 0 0 0 400 614,400 0 614,400

Drug 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sales Tax 3,100,000 0 0 0 0 5,000 3,105,000 0 3,105,000

CATV Operations 62,000 0 0 0 0 0 62,000 10,000 72,000

CATV Capital 26,100 0 0 0 0 0 26,100 0 26,100

Police Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 30,000

Parks Acquisition 0 0 1,800 35,000 0 0 36,800 0 36,800

Lodging Tax 370,610 0 0 0 0 1,000 371,610 0 371,610

EURERF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 130,000 130,000

Spec. Project 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G.O. Land Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

City Hall Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Maintenance Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 225,303 225,303

Library bond 153,405 0 0 0 0 0 153,405 0 153,405

G.O. Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sidewalk 100,000 0 0 0 0 400 100,400 0 100,400

Stormwater 0 0 450,000 571,325 0 250 1,021,575 0 1,021,575

I-Net 0 0 50,723 19,277 0 150 70,150 0 70,150

Gas 0 0 0 7,400,922 0 3,500 7,404,422 0 7,404,422

Light 0 0 100,000 14,483,943 0 73,074 14,657,017 245,000 14,902,017

Water 0 0 0 3,856,758 0 12,000 3,868,758 2,828,380 6,697,138

Sewer 0 0 0 3,472,610 0 7,600 3,480,210 212,500 3,692,710

Shop 0 0 0 293,658 0 1,182,416 1,476,074 5,500 1,481,574

Health Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 1,792,563 1,792,563 65,000 1,857,563

IT 0 0 0 673,541 0 1,000 674,541 0 674,541

Risk Management 0 0 0 754,308 0 0 754,308 0 754,308

Library Trust 0 0 0 0 0 7,500 7,500 0 7,500

Fire Relief 0 0 16,000 0 0 141,581 157,581 0 157,581

Total $10,195,296 $274,950 $2,394,563 $34,997,040 $81,800 $3,436,626 $51,380,275 $6,828,083 $58,208,358  
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Licenses Charges Fines Total Other

2014 & Intergovt for & Operating Financing

Taxes Permits Revenue Services Forfeits Misc Revenues Sources Total

General $5,803,687 $271,350 $330,267 $3,387,610 $81,800 $206,817 $10,081,531 $1,578,950 $11,660,481

Street 0 0 251,801 81,000 0 1,100 333,901 1,120,000 1,453,901

Arterial 0 3,600 1,637,951 0 0 500 1,642,051 1,151,000 2,793,051

Traffic Impact Fee 0 0 0 31,500 0 300 31,800 0 31,800

Criminal Justice 614,000 0 0 0 0 400 614,400 0 614,400

Drug 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sales Tax 2,800,000 0 0 0 0 5,000 2,805,000 0 2,805,000

CATV Operations 62,000 0 0 0 0 0 62,000 0 62,000

CATV Capital 14,100 0 0 0 0 0 14,100 0 14,100

Police Equipment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 30,000

Parks Acquisition 0 0 1,800 35,000 0 0 36,800 0 36,800

Lodging Tax 374,316 0 0 0 0 1,000 375,316 0 375,316

EURERF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100,000 100,000

Spec. Project 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G.O. Land Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

City Hall Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Maintenance Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 206,953 206,953

Library bond 159,937 0 0 0 0 0 159,937 0 159,937

G.O. Bond 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Projects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sidewalk 100,000 0 0 0 0 400 100,400 0 100,400

Stormwater 0 0 0 582,752 0 255 583,007 0 583,007

I-Net 0 0 50,723 19,277 0 150 70,150 0 70,150

Gas 0 0 0 7,548,340 0 3,500 7,551,840 0 7,551,840

Light 0 0 50,000 14,390,222 0 70,624 14,510,846 255,000 14,765,846

Water 0 0 0 3,856,758 0 11,500 3,868,258 980,000 4,848,258

Sewer 0 0 0 3,472,610 0 7,600 3,480,210 212,500 3,692,710

Shop 0 0 0 293,658 0 1,183,316 1,476,974 5,500 1,482,474

Health Insurance 0 0 0 0 0 1,869,081 1,869,081 65,000 1,934,081

IT 0 0 0 641,490 0 1,000 642,490 0 642,490

Risk Management 0 0 0 754,308 0 0 754,308 0 754,308

Library Trust 0 0 0 0 0 7,500 7,500 0 7,500

Fire Relief 0 0 16,000 0 0 141,581 157,581 0 157,581

Total $9,928,040 $274,950 $2,338,542 $35,094,525 $81,800 $3,511,624 $51,229,481 $5,704,903 $56,934,384  
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Beginning Fund Balance 

This is the estimate of funds remaining unspent at the end of the previous budget year and may be 

available for use in the following budget year. This amount will fluctuate annually depending on the 

amount of reserves, under and over collection of revenues, and under and over expenditure of 

appropriations. Fund balance is made up of nonspendable fund balance, restricted fund balance, 

committed fund balance, assigned fund balance, and unassigned fund balance.  

 Nonspendable fund balance - portion of net resources that is not spendable because of their 

form i.e. equipment, receivables, or investment. 

 Restricted fund balance - portion of the net resources with limitations imposed by creditors, 

grantors, or law i.e. bond reserve. 

 Committed fund balance – portion of the net resources with limitations set by the City 

Council prior to the end of the year. It will require the action of the same Council to use the 

resources i.e. cashflow reserve, emergency reserve established by Council’s resolution. The 

City Council approved maintaining a 20% cash flow reserve for General Fund, Enterprise 

funds and Internal Service funds. 

 Assigned fund balance – portion of the net resources with limitation resulting from intended 

use established by the Ellensburg’s City Council i.e. portion intended to use to fund City’s 

new park.  

 Unassigned fund balance – residual of the net resources after all the others (nonspendable, 

restricted, committed, and assigned fund balances) have been subtracted from the total fund 

balance. This is often referred to as budgetable or spendable fund balance. 

 

The classification outlined above is more critical in the Enterprise funds where the City of 

Ellensburg has major investments in fixed assets, outside legally enforceable restrictions on the cash 

through the bond agreements, investments, large average account receivable balances, and high 

dollar amount of product purchases like gas purchases for resale or electric purchases.  

 

The beginning fund balance is the budget for individual funds. The City of Ellensburg looks to the 

future with great hope that our fund balance will grow and we will be able to meet or exceed our 

target fund balance because of our expected revenues and the steps we have taken to control our 

expenses. 

 

The current policy sets the Fund balances at 20% of appropriations, of the fund. The Council may 

also elect to temporarily reduce this percentage with the average cashflow need in mind. The 

proposed budget is presented with the use of fund balance and less than 20% ending fund balance in 

the General Fund. 
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MAJOR REVENUES 

TAXES 
Taxes breakdown: 

2012 2013 2014

Revised Budget % Budget % Budget %

Property Taxes 2,691,520 27.04% 2,723,744 26.72% 2,755,979 27.76%

Estate Excise Tax 96,000 0.96% 116,000 1.14% 116,000 1.17%

Sales Taxes 3,050,000 30.64% 3,100,000 30.41% 2,800,000 28.20%

Distressed County Sales Tax 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Lodging Taxes 325,000 3.27% 370,610 3.64% 374,316 3.77%

Sales Taxes-Criminal Justice 801,824 8.06% 875,824 8.59% 875,824 8.82%

Utility Taxes 2,791,358 28.04% 2,876,018 28.21% 2,872,821 28.94%

Other Taxes 198,100 1.99% 133,100 1.31% 133,100 1.34%

9,953,802$        100.00% 10,195,296$ 100.00% 9,928,040 100.00%

Property Taxes 2,723,744 Property Taxes2,723,744 Property Taxes 2,755,979

Estate Excise Tax 116,000 Estate Excise Tax116,000 Estate Excise Tax 116,000

Sales Taxes 3,100,000 Sales Taxes 3,100,000 Sales Taxes 2,800,000

State Gas Tax 0 State Gas Tax 0 State Gas Tax 0

Lodging Taxes 370,610 Lodging Taxes 370,610 Lodging Taxes 374,316

Sales Taxes-Criminal Jusice 875,824 Sales Taxes-Criminal Jusice875,824 Sales Taxes-Criminal Jusice875,824

Utility Taxes 2,876,018 Utility Taxes 2,876,018 Utility Taxes 2,872,821

Other Taxes 133,100 Other Taxes 133,100 Other Taxes 133,100

Property Taxes
27%

Estate Excise Tax
1%

Sales Taxes
30%

State Gas Tax
0%

Lodging Taxes
4%

Sales Taxes-
Criminal Jusice

9%

Utility Taxes
28%

Other Taxes
1%

2013 Tax Revenues

Property Taxes
28%

Estate Excise Tax
1%

Sales Taxes
28%

State Gas Tax
0%

Lodging Taxes
4%

Sales Taxes-
Criminal Jusice

9%

Utility Taxes
29%

Other Taxes
1%2014 Tax Revenues

Property tax 

Property tax accounts for 5% of the total revenue ($2,723,744 out of $51,380,275 in 2013), and 

($2,755,979 out of $51,229,481 in 2014). The tax revenue ($10,195,296 for 2013) and ($9,928,040 

for 2014) accounts for over 19% of the total net revenue. Property tax revenue is expected to remain 

stable through 2014 despite the national economic down-turn. The real estate market in Ellensburg 

seems to be more stable than the national market; the price of real estate appears to remain 
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relatively calm.  The City’s properties are valued every four years by the County Assessor and was 

last valued in 2011 for 2012 collection. The next valuation will be 2015 for 2016 collection. 

 

The Council decided in 2007 to use a portion of the General Fund property tax for the Fire Relief & 

Pension Fund in 2008-2012, and we are doing the same for 2013-2014. In order to keep the fund 

solvent, we hope that the Council will continue to levy this portion of the property tax to support the 

pension fund. This fund supports the retired fire fighters that joined the City before the State of 

Washington established its Law Enforcement Officers and Firefighters retirement plan.  Currently 

we have 10 members in this program. 

 

 

The Total Property Tax (TPT) includes the tax levied for the City Library upgrade in 2004. Also, as 

indicated in 2008, the City’s property tax levy did not increase at the same proportion as the 

property assessed value.  

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

AV(00,000) 5,958 6,254 6,510 7,159 7,307 7,649 8,122 11,944 12,255 12,358 12,408 11,900 11,962

PT(000) 1,461 1,523 1,586 1,647 1,717 1,833 2,034 2,284 2,366 2,421 2,472 2,544 2,588

TPT(000) 1,461 1,523 1,586 1,774 1,841 1,957 2,162 2,412 2,506 2,569 2,620 2,692 2,741

Total Assessed Value(AV) in Relation to Regular Property tax Levy(PT) and Total Property 

Tax(TPT)
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2004 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

City of Ellensburg*

Regular 2.2998 2.396533 2.504246 1.912050 1.931010 1.959075 1.992511 2.138387

Library Bond 0.1809 0.164092 0.159064 0.107908 0.114799 0.120952 0.120657 0.125594

2.480700 2.560625 2.663310 2.019958 2.045809 2.080027 2.113168 2.263981

City of Cle Elum

Regular 2.649500 2.151094 2.163066 2.109708 1.297042 1.348360 1.375281 0.1396394

City of South Cle Elum

Regular 2.967400 2.580192 2.563822 2.547625 1.794620 1.821915 1.834131 1.839269

City of Kittitas

Regular 2.728300 2.523059 2.581964 2.621952 1.933554 1.951009 1.978741 1.970009

City of Roslyn

Regular 2.600000 2.009424 2.054552 2.068175 1.148293 1.167010 1.186814 1.205215

Bond/100% TAV 0.361300 0.313621 0.303027 0.288462 0.148917 0.143990 0.171183 0

2.961300 2.323045 2.357579 2.356637 1.297210 1.311000 1.357997 1.205215

Kittitas County

Current Expense 1.283400 1.161777 1.055765 0.962609 0.854796 0.994662 1.012841 1.004078

Community Services0.025000 0.024899 0.022429 0.025176 0.024992 0.024954 0.024928 0.025

Veterans 0.005600 0.005999 0.019051 0.015105 0.012237 0.011697 0.011651 0.011243

Road District 1 1.566200 1.378983 1.223011 1.200654 1.083042 0.831793 0.683274 0.85477

Co. Road Diverted 0.049900 0.037933 0.030553 0.024951 0.019889 0.018666 0.043719 0.041193

2.930100 2.609591 2.350809 2.228495 1.994956 1.881772 1.776413 1.936284

* Properties within the City of Ellensburg are valued by the Assessor every 4 years

2006 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

City of Ellensburg* 2.560625 2.560625 2.663310 2.019958 2.045809 2.080027 2.113168 2.263981

City of Cle Elum 2.151094 2.151094 2.163066 1.297042 1.297042 1.348360 1.375281 1.396394

City of South Cle Elum2.580192 2.580192 2.563822 1.794620 1.794620 1.821915 1.834131 1.839269

City of Roslyn 2.323045 2.323045 2.357579 1.297210 1.297210 1.311000 1.357997 1.205215

City of Kittitas 2.609591 2.609591 2.350809 1.994956 1.994956 1.881772 1.776413 1.970009
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Sales tax 

Sales tax revenue accounts for the largest (30.40% in 2013 and 28.2% in 2014) share of the City’s 

tax revenue source. The City uses the regular sales tax revenue mainly to support General Fund 

operations, road projects, capital projects, and to service the City’s unlimited general obligation 

debts. Currently, the City has one GO bond debt, and two Interfund Loans, which are serviced with 

sales tax revenues.  The Interfund loans were used to defease the 2002 City Hall G.O. Bond debt at 

a smaller interest rate, and purchase the Hubble building.  These are being supported through the 

General Fund. The 3/10 Sales Tax revenue is used exclusively for law enforcement programs. 

 

The following is the breakdown of the Regular Sales Tax revenue support  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Receipts

Year
Regular 

Sales Tax

General 

Fund

Debt 

Service

Arterial & 

Street funds Others

Total 

Support

2007 2,992,583 1,000,000 197,885 870,346 342,093 2,410,324

2008 3,441,089 1,700,000 180,000 1,554,431 3,434,431

2009 3,137,752 1,702,944 537,102 958,133 42,500 3,240,679

2010 2,979,989 1,591,770 639,517 1,012,313 80,000 3,323,600

2011 2,820,000 1,000,000 840,494 1,097,855 67,000 3,005,349

2012* 3,050,000 1,000,000 750,835 1,420,303 0 3,171,138

2013* 3,100,000 1,571,400 225,303 1,000,000 0 2,796,703

2014* 2,800,000 1,578,950 206,953 2,000,000 30,000 3,815,903

Year
Regular 

Sales Tax

Total 

Support

2007 2,992,583 2,410,324

2008 3,441,089 3,434,431

2009 3,176,597 3,346,304

2010 2,800,000 3,323,600

2011* 2,820,000 3,005,349

2012* 3,050,000 3,171,138

2013** 3,100,000 2,796,703

2014** 2,800,000 3,815,903

2015** #REF! #REF!

* - Budget,  ** Projections, Other -  Support for Police Vehicle, General fund capital, & others

Supports
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Regular Sales Tax Total Support
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Criminal Justice Sales Tax 
Kittitas County levied 3/10 of a percent sales tax to support criminal justice programs in 2008 

under the authority granted by the State based on the citizens’ approval. This optional tax is 

collected by the State and distributed to the cities within Kittitas County and the county 

government. 

 

Sales tax 
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Actual Actual Revised Budget Budget Budget

Regular Sales Tax (140-313-10) 2,979,989 3,189,873 3,050,000 3,100,000 2,800,000

Criminal Justice 3/10 (130-313) 590,119 626,208 540,000 614,000 614,000

Local Criminal Justice (010-313-71) 252,424 273,611 261,824 261,824 261,824

Distressed County Sales Tax (123-313) 0 480,000 0 0 0

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

Actual Actual Revised Budget Budget Budget

Sales Tax

Regular Sales Tax (140-313-10) Criminal Justice 3/10 (130-313)

Local Criminal Justice (010-313-71) Distressed County Sales Tax (123-313)

As the graph indicates, the regular sales tax revenue is expected to continue to gradually increase 

in 2013 and then decrease in 2014. Also, the general recession has significantly affected the sales 

of our local automobile and parts dealers, which is the largest contributor to the City’s Retail 

Trade group of the sales tax revenue.  This being said, the regular sales tax revenue is 

experiencing a slight incline, this is due to construction projects at CWU, which we expect to 

continue to fuel our sales tax revenue for the next year.  However, we need to keep in mind that 

these are projects which provide one-time sales tax revenue.  
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The following is the distribution of the City of Ellensburg sales tax, currently the rate is 8%: 

 

  

   

The following is a breakdown of the sales tax collection by category. Retail trade provides the 

largest sales tax revenue in this category, which is made up of the auto and parts dealers.  

 

 

  

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Retail Trade 1,043,327 1,136,300 1,166,122 1,263,156 1,347,005 1,524,938 1,605,701 1,499,353

Construction 350,734 242,753 412,890 547,251 677,818 474,525 399,202 629,800

Accomodation & Food281,442 300,980 315,532 347,783 371,423 407,841 420,872 419,578

Wholesale Trade200,783 186,553 193,066 214,942 181,115 199,657 206,502 230,249

Education Services51,160 66,036 73,691 73,950 100,035 94,179 108,086 125,719

Others 397,389 420,805 414,122 446,071 525,615 523,702 557,934 557,834

  Total 2,324,835 2,353,427 2,575,423 2,893,153 3,203,011 3,224,842 3,298,297 3,462,533
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Utility Taxes.  

The following are the utility taxes collected by the City. The City owned utilities account for 

69.5% (1,998,918 / 2,876,018) in 2013 and 69.89% (2,007,721 / 2,872,821) in 2014 of the total 

utility tax receipt. 

 

Our utility tax revenues come from 7 major business categories and they are as follows: 

 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Actual Actual Actual Revised Budget Budget Budget

Electric 755,510 724,764 732,368 750,571 836,833 836,833

Water 279,651 306,938 326,454 361,729 383,416 383,416

Gas 579,237 563,763 515,107 501,768 440,118 448,921

Sewer 260,287 290,389 301,764 320,690 344,551 344,551

Garbage 173,520 178,078 192,934 175,000 193,000 193,000

Television 173,985 186,451 179,455 181,600 178,100 178,100

Telephone 522,474 509,334 478,109 500,000 500,000 500,000

 

The following is the portion of utility tax revenue generated from the City’s Utility departments: 

Revised

2008 Actual 2009 Actual 2010 Actual 2011 Actual 2012 Budget 2013 Budget 2014 Budget

Electric 717,842 750,708 719,990 727,539 744,571 830,833 830,833

Water 233,267 279,651 306,938 326,454 361,729 383,416 383,416

Gas 531,831 579,237 563,763 515,107 501,768 440,118 448,921

Sewer 220,164 260,287 290,389 301,765 320,690 344,551 344,551

0

100,000

200,000

300,000

400,000

500,000

600,000

700,000

800,000

900,000

2008
Actual

2009
Actual

2010
Actual

2011
Actual

2012
Budget

2013
Budget

2014
Budget

Utility Tax Paid By the City's Utility Depts
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Charges for fees- Mostly Utilities and Internal Service Funds  
Charges Revised

2009 Actual 2010 Actual 2011 Actual 2012 Budget 2013 Budget 2014 Budget

General government* $3,089,876 $3,520,683 $3,507,811 $3,515,116 $3,470,698 $3,535,110

Stormwater 558,509 574,314 587,626 571,325 582,752

I - Net 30,523 30,523 30,523 30,523 19,277 19,277

Gas 9,631,697 9,391,241 8,470,763 8,438,422 7,400,922 7,548,340

Electric 13,038,006 12,924,810 12,719,732 12,966,305 14,483,943 14,390,222

Water 3,000,364 3,095,905 3,374,420 3,639,792 3,856,758 3,856,758

Sewer 2,994,140 2,926,681 3,136,083 3,237,395 3,472,610 3,472,610

Shop 301,931 293,965 303,129 299,658 293,658 293,658

Risk Management 0 0 0 765,087 754,308 754,308

IT 731,612 630,755 620,240 1,037,701 673,541 641,490

$32,818,149 $33,373,072 $32,737,015 $34,517,625 $34,997,040 $35,094,525

*The General government includes the General, Street, Arterial Street, Traffic Impact Fees, and Park Acquisition 

funds

$0
$2,000,000
$4,000,000
$6,000,000
$8,000,000

$10,000,000
$12,000,000
$14,000,000
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2014 Budget

 

 

Charges for Services account for 68.11% ($34,997,040 / $51,380,275) of the total City revenue in 

2013 and 68.50% ($35,094,525/$51,229,481) in 2014. Proprietary funds account for 90% of the 

total Charges for Services revenue. The General Fund accounts for the majority of the remaining 

10% of the charges for services. The General Fund’s charges for services is mostly the charges 

for providing accounting, meter reading, cashiering, legal, human resources, and the general 

administrative services to the enterprise funds. 
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General Fund Summary 

 

As explained in the budget letter, the City expects moderate growth in Sales Tax revenues in the 

years ahead and needs to make attempts to control its costs now to be able to weather the financial 

stress ahead. The projection above is to show the use and the contribution to the fund balance 

without cost control but the City is already working on its plan to reduce its operating costs to 

prevent budget deficits. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budget

Revenue 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

  Taxes $4,918,940 $5,223,636 $5,233,705 $5,587,839 $5,719,202 $5,769,181 $5,803,687 $5,832,705 $5,861,869

  Lic. & Permits 903,935 503,953 487,303 319,366 271,350 271,350 271,350 271,350 271,350

  Intergov. 534,843 627,387 622,879 642,514 545,058 627,915 330,267 330,267 330,267

  Charges for Serv. 2,884,551 2,849,455 3,196,339 3,270,433 3,372,816 3,323,198 3,387,610 3,421,486 3,421,486

  Fines & Forfeits 85,995 100,246 90,955 92,124 81,800 81,800 81,800 81,800 81,800

  Misc. 246,983 235,475 211,248 218,534 196,740 206,292 206,817 206,817 206,817

  Transfer 1,700,000 1,702,945 1,591,770 1,000,000 1,018,533 1,571,400 1,578,950 1,560,000 1,575,600

Total Revenues $11,275,247 $11,243,097 $11,434,199 $11,130,811 $11,205,499 $11,851,136 $11,660,481 $11,704,426 $11,749,189

Expenditures

  Administration $760,564 $808,412 $866,470 $726,131 $768,964 $772,017 $780,620 $792,329 $804,214

  Finance 1,357,987 1,375,925 1,414,700 1,401,530 1,506,529 1,515,432 1,538,469 1,561,546 1,584,969

  Police 3,457,385 3,422,033 3,428,548 3,620,761 4,048,143 4,121,554 4,228,270 4,291,694 4,356,069

  Community Dev. 757,777 642,825 713,505 785,654 861,207 994,062 754,771 766,093 777,584

  Engineering 720,674 733,565 759,005 770,775 827,882 831,429 845,172 857,850 870,717

  Parks & Rec. 1,705,983 1,737,070 1,773,146 1,838,168 1,992,002 1,976,344 1,988,056 2,017,877 2,048,145

  Library 1,080,758 880,901 892,267 907,348 981,561 961,757 975,020 989,645 1,004,490

  City General 677,341 774,055 824,260 1,081,627 7,074,984 1,286,804 1,187,916 1,205,735 1,223,821

Total Expenditures 10,518,469 10,374,786 10,671,901 11,131,995 18,061,272 12,459,399 12,298,294 12,482,768 12,670,010

Exc. of Rev over Exp. $756,778 $868,311 $762,298 -$1,184 -$6,855,773 -$608,263 -$637,813 -$778,343 -$920,821

Other Financing Sources(Uses)

  Other Sources 208,742 -19,025 16,423 6,255,288

  Other Uses 626,837 6,770 21,011 0

Contr. To Fund Bal. $338,683 $842,516 $741,287 $15,239 -$600,485 -$608,263 -$637,813 -$778,343 -$920,821

Actuals ProjectionsBudget
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*Includes depreciation and does not include capital costs for Proprietary funds. 

11 Actual* 12 Revised Budget 13 Budget 14 Budget

City General 1,081,627 7,074,984 1,286,804 1,187,916

Finance 1,404,530 1,506,529 1,515,432 1,538,469

Administration 726,131 768,964 772,017 780,620

Police 3,620,761 4,048,143 4,121,554 4,228,270

Community Dev. 785,654 861,207 994,062 754,771

Engineering 770,775 827,882 831,429 845,172

Parks & Recreation 1,838,168 1,992,002 1,976,344 1,988,056

Library 907,348 981,561 961,757 975,020

Special Revenue Funds

Street 1,367,876 1,755,877 1,669,889 1,653,816

Arterial Street 3,851,385 4,829,750 1,568,000 3,119,000

Trafic Impact Fee 3,772 153,000 326,800 152,800

Criminal Justice 524,219 679,475 685,212 627,698

Drug Fund 49,207 74,000 40,000 6,075

Sales Tax 3,005,349 3,063,775 2,796,703 3,815,903

CATV O&M 64,125 72,000 74,820 65,000

CATV Capital 17,935 50,000 36,100 14,600

Police Reserve 42,877 64,000 52,000 47,000

Park Acquisition 3,141 225,000 0 0

Lodging Taxes 306,922 520,200 453,975 375,316

EURERF 70,000 100,000 130,000 100,000

Special Projects 0 5,000 0 0

Debt Services

Land Debt 167,061 299,781 0 0

City Hall 369,472 409,916 0 0

Maintenance 215,402 213,403 225,303 206,953

Library 144,689 151,690 153,405 159,937

General GO 118,558 0 0 0

Capital Projects

Maintenance 1,238,282 535,685 0 0

Capital Projects 0 79,118 11,500 0

Sidewalk 85,808 204,000 95,000 215,000

Trust

Library Trust 4,060 8,800 8,800 8,800

Hal Holmes Trust 0 79,118 0 0

Fire Relief & Pension 163,848 165,995 171,811 164,672

Enterprise Funds

Stormwater 447,783 1,497,591 1,200,069 670,860

I-Net 40,000 290,000 40,000 40,000

Gas 8,094,847 8,549,537 7,504,461 7,522,527

Light 12,401,389 17,851,479 15,048,787 16,554,522

Water 3,287,552 7,317,525 7,793,797 5,271,673

Sewer 3,240,644 3,983,040 3,469,890 3,313,696

Internal Service Funds

Shop & Equipment 1,323,451 2,949,623 1,648,932 1,533,211

Health Insurance 1,536,782 1,700,000 1,700,479 1,700,479

IT 607,387 1,105,343 823,783 694,790

Risk Management 48,327 744,588 744,588 744,588

  Total $53,977,143 $77,789,581 $60,933,503 $61,077,210

Expenditure Growth by Cost Center without Fund Balance


